- 1	FORM PTO-1595 1-31-42	06-08-1998					
			Patent and Trademark Office				
9	Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼						
94	To the Honorable Commissione	100729851	d the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
.77	Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
34		_	J. 7. ,				
	HPG International, Inc 200 Cottontail Lane		Name: First Union National Bank				
19	Somerset, New Jersey (08873	Internal Address:				
i		\					
9	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No						
2	3. Nature of conveyance:						
2							
2	☐ Assignment	☐ Merger	Street Address: 120 Albany Street Plaza				
	XX Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name					
İ	Other		City: New Brunswick, State: NJ ZIP: 08903				
	Execution Date: May 18.	. 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes XX No				
-			Supplied to the supplied of th				
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
	If this document is being filed together	or with a new annication the	execution date of the application is:				
	-	or with a new approaching the	execution date of the application is.				
	A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)				
		;	4,010,128 4,839,233 4,164,105 5,011,660				
1		*	4,311,658 5,420,183				
			3,120,103				
-		Additional numbers attached? Yes XXNo					
	Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m	om correspondence	Total number of applications and patents involved: 6				
	Name: Robert W. Smith						
İ	Name						
	Internal Address: McCarter 8	English, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 240.00				
	Four Cator	ini Conton	M				
	Four Gatew	vay center	☐ Enclosed				
	-		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street						
	Street Address:	Ty Screet	8. Deposit account number:				
			o. Doposk associal number.				
<u> </u>	City: Newark Stat	e: <u>NJ ZIP: 07101</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
		DO NOT USE TO	MIS SPACE				
\$ 6,	/05/1998 TTDN11 00000173 4010128						
фr	9. Statement and signature.)					
	To the best of my knowledge and h	nelief, the foregoing informa	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy				
	of the original document.						
	Debest H. Colth		June 3, 1998				
	Robert W. Smith Name of Person Signing		Signature PATENT Date				
1	The section of the se		RETIDIAL INVIDENCE PATENT Date A A A A A A A A A A A A A				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, HPG International, Inc. a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware, located at 200 Cottontail Lane, Somerset, NJ 08873 ("Borrower"), owns the patents and patent applications shown in the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"), for which there are recordings or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Borrower is obligated to First Union National Bank ("Lender") located at 120 Albany Street Plaza, New Brunswick, NJ 08903-0831, pursuant to (i) a certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement dated the date hereof, among Lender, Borrower, Penn Kalex Polymers, Inc., and VIG Holdings, Ltd. and (ii) a certain Security Agreement, dated the date hereof made by Borrower in favor of Lender (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Borrower is granting to Lender a security interest in the Patents, all proceeds thereof, all rights corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and the recordings and applications therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrower does hereby assign unto Lender and grant to Lender a security interest in and to the Patents, and recordings and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Borrower expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: Newark, New Jersey May 18, 1998

Witness:

Neil J. Abitabilo

HPG International

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Witness:

Thura Fish

First Union National Bank

Leanne Castagna

Vice President

STATE OF New Jersey)	
)	SS:
COUNTY OF Essex)	

On this 18th day of May, 1998, before me personally came Neil J. Abitabilo, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of HPG International, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.

Bready Dudewn
Notary Public

STATE OF New Jersey)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF Essex)	

On this 18th day of May, 1998, before me personally came Leanne Castagna, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is the Vice President of First Union National Bank, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that she signed her name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.

Grendo Landeson-Notary Public

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Patent Assignment of Security dated May 18, 1998 by and between HPG International, Inc. and First Union National Bank

APPLICATION OR PATENT NO.	COUNTRY	ISSUE OR FILING DATE	DESCRIPTION
4,010,128	USA	3/1/77	Flexible printing plate; thermoplastic, lubricant
4,164,105	USA	8/14/79	Frame structure
4,311,658	USA	1/19/82	Manufacture of continuous plastic sheets; calendaring
4,839,233	USA	6/13/89	Medical grade film and method of sterilizing the same and sterilized medical grade film; blend of polyvinyl chloride and barium sulfate
5,011,660	USA	4/30/91	Method of sterilizing medical grade film; exposure to gamma radiation.
5,420,183	USA	7/6/93	Flame retardant polypropylene composition

-3-

NWK3: 291291.01

PATENT

REEL: 9207 FRAME: 0673